FILED

JAN 9 8 2008

CLERK, 1}.3. DISTRICT COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
ay —iﬁm———
TY CLERK

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Tvan Turner

H-52148

(Name of Plaintiff)

Folaom State Prison

{Address of Plaintiff)
P.0. Box 950, Folsom Ca.

95671

VE.

John Dunlock, M.D.

(PC) Turner v. Krammeret-at

(Names of Defendants)

I. Previous Lawsuits:

CIV S-07-2168LEW DADP

(Case Number)

COMPLAINT

"Amended Complaint"”

Doc. 9 Att. 1

A. Have you brought any other lawsuits while a prisoner: 0 Yes EXNo

B. If vour answer to A is yes. how many?:

Describe the lawsuit in the spact

below. (If there is more than one lawsuit, describe the additional lawsuits on another piece of paper

using the same outline.)

1. Parties 1o this previous lawsuit:

Plaintiff

N/A

Defendants

FORM TO BE USED BY A PRISONER IN FILING A COMPLAINT

UNDER THE CTVIL RIGHTS ACT. 42 U.S.C. & 1983 Rev'd 5/99
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Court (if Federal Court, give name of District: if State Court. give name of County:

Docket Number

L5 ]

4. Name of judge to whom case was assigned

5. Disposition {For example: Was the case dismissed” Was it appealed” Is 1t still pending”)

6. Approximate date of filing Jawsuit

7. Approximate date of disposition

i
II. Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies

A, Is there a grievance procedure available at your institution? X Yes [ No

B. Have you filed a grievance concerning the facts relating to this complaint?
X Yes O No
If your answer is no, explain why not

C. Is the grievance process compieted? XX Yes O No
[I1. Defendants

(In ltem A below. place the full name of the defendant in the first blank. histher official
position in the second blank. and his/her place of employment in the third blank. Use item B
for the names, positions and places of employment of any additional defendants.)

A. Defendant  JOHN DUNLOCK is employed as 4 MEDICAL DOCTOR
a1 OLD FOLSOM STATE PRISON

B. Additional defendants




V. Statement of Claim

(State here as briefly as possible the facts of vour case. Describe how each defendant 1s
involved. including dates and places. Do not give any legal arguments or cite any cases or
statutes Attach extra sheets 1f necessary.)

From February 17, 2005; through March 15, 2007, defendant Doctor

John Dunlock was plantiff Ivan Turner's primary doctor. Because of

his indifference plantiff has suffered the permanentuse of hisg
right hand and_arm. Beginping on Febryary 17, 2005, plapriff
complained of a burning pain (bullet) in his right elbow. Dr. Dunloc!

told plantiff, "since the bullet was l1ndged hetween flesh and the
nerve, 1t wasn't nothing to be concerned about."

Four weeks later oan March 15, 2006 plantiff again saw Dr. Dunlock.
Again complaining about the constant burninig pain in his arm. He

continue

V., Relief

(State briefly exactly what vou want the court to do for vou. Make no legal arguments. Cite
no cases or statutes.)

Plantiff respectfully prays that this court enter judgement granting

plantiff, (A) A declaration that the acts and omissions described
herein violated plantiffs rights under the constitution and the

laws of the IInited Sitates
B) Award plaintiff monetary damages, compensatory and punitive,
in the amount to be determined at trial.

C) Jury trial on all issues triable by jury.
D) Award plaintiff costs in this suit.

E) Any additional relief court deems just and proper and equitable.
Signed this dav of .19

JM%QWU

(Signature of Plaintiﬁ)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

\ adlvp Ao umon

| (Dae) (Signature of Plaintiff)




Continued

also complain about not being able to extend his arm. During this
four week period, it was obvious plantiff arm had noticable deter-
iorated and was much smaller thar his left arm.

On April 5, 2006, z-rays revealed plantiff had abnormalities
at €5, C6 and C7, alongz plantiff spine. Dr. Dunlock, informed
plantiff he would request via a CDC 7243 (Physican Request for
Services) for plantiff to see a neurocsurgeon. However, he failed
to request this service, and plantiff continued to suffer pain and
muscle lost.

On July 21, 2006, plantiff again was seen, by medical staff.
A doctor Stephen L. Kamaier, (plantiff is not sure if this is the
correct spelling) om August &4, 2006 finally request via a CDC
7243, a EMG for plantiff upper extremeties. The request was
labeled .as routine. On Auguest 9, 2006, the procedure was approved
by a S, Redding. On Auguest 25, 2006, the E.M.G.was conducted. ..
{Included as Exhibit).

On November 29, 2006, Dr. Dunlock, finally initiated a CDC 7243
{Physican Request for Services) for consultation with a neuro-
surgeon. He labeled the request as routine.

It should be noted om the CDC 7243 theres three different
categories that siginals the severity of services requested. (1)
Emergency, (2) Urgent, and (3) Routine

On February 28, 2007, taken for a consultation with Doctor
Muizelaar. After the exam, he immediately scheduled plantiff for
pre-cperation because plantiff symptoms.

On March 15, 2007, plantiff was taken to U.C. Davis to have
the bullet removed. Bythis time plantiff had lost all feeling
and strength in his right hand and arm.

From February 2005, through March of 2007, defendant Dr.
Dunlock knew from plantiff complaints and x-rays conducted of
abnormalities with plantiff arm. With each visit defendant saw
the deterioration of plantiff's arm and hand, and the constant
burning pain plantiff was experiencing. However, defendant Dr.

Dunlock waited over eighteen months before requesting consultation

-]



from a neurosurgeon. He then labeled this request as simply
routine.

Defendant Dr. John Dunlock, is being sued individually and
in his official capacity. At all times mentioned inm this complaint
defendant acted under the color of state law.

-7
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P el

Ne 418470
G 3 (R 03/04) HEALTH CARE SERVICES REQUEST FORM  DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

PART I: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PATIENT

A fee of $5.00 may be charged to your trust account for each health care visit.
If you believe this is an yfgent/emergent health care need, contact the correctional officer on duty.

REQUEST FOR: MEDICAL m MENTAL HEALTH [ DENTAL [ MEDICATION REFILL ]
NAME—T [ NUMBER HOUSING
AT S H-57 Bl-C| -85

PATIENT .jNZJ:zU:;\J @ L DAT\\‘L\

REASON YOU ARE REQUESTING HEALTH CARE SERVICES. (Describe Your Health Problem And Mow Long You Have Had

The Problerm) Cloolw DAVE  ShweR \!w.\x\ Bad, DAIN .

NOTE: IF THE PATIENT IS UNABLE TO COMPLETE THE FORM, A HEALTH CARE STAFF MEMBER SHALL COMPLETE THE FORM ON
BEHALF OF THE FATIENT AND DATE AND SIGN THE FORM

PART IHII: TO BE COMPLETED AFTER PATIENT’S APPOINTMENT
1 Visit is not exempt from $5.00 copayment. (Send pink copy to Inmate Trust Office.)

PART II: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE TRIAGE REGISTERED NURSE
Date / Time Received: o> "/;?——-"C) iy ﬁf/; 7 - | Received by: Al ,c/"ﬁ 4
Date / Time Reviewed by RN: ) —/ 7 -0 YV Jib v [Reviewed by:

S: PainScale: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
'/4/1-11 jﬂr‘b—bl) LA/LZ - "'\3{/ ”4.'4 .-/? /X %’W @0
i | 7 J
0. T P R: BP: WEIGHT:
,C/&//L—u?/:/
A il o /77 59
P: Ml sdided .
O See Nursing Encounter Form
E: [ /(?q P
APPOINTMENT EMERGENCY 0 URGENT B ROUTINE 0
SCHEDULED AS: (IMMEDIATELY) (WITHIN 24 HOURS) (WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS)
REFERRED TO PCP; ) DATE OF APPOINTMENT
COMPLETED BY NAME OF ms*rrrun/%& /
PRINT 7 STAMP NAME SIGNATURE / TiTLE DATE!’T E COMPL.ETED

/g/ﬁ.m/u h Z/Z LS

CDC 73 62 (REV. 03)’04) Onginal - Unit Health Regord  Yellow - lnmate (1]' capayment aaﬁ{lbable) Pind. - lnmate Trus® Office (lfl.[updy'menl d.ppﬂs.able) Ciold - Inmase



1104681
CDC 7362 (Rev, 03/04) HEALTH CARE SERVICES REQUEST FORM  PEPARTMENTOF CORRECTIONS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PATIENT ]

A fee of $5.00 may be charged to yowr trust account for each health care visit
If you believe this is an urgent/emergent health care need, contact the correctional officer on duty.

REQUEST FOR: MEDICAL [ MENTAL HEALTH [] DENTAL D MEDICATION REFILL [
NAME e CDC NUMBER HOUSING
TURNER, Lol H- 57098 B el san |
PATIENT SIGNATURE DATE
¢év(mv 9 VAN 2 -)3~0¢6

REASON YOU ARE REQUESTING HEALTH CARE SERVICES. (Describe Yalg Health g ? And Hoy Long You Have Had
The Problem) _Roa ik AR 15 ﬁm;mrﬂﬂ ensh L&ai oL I e Iy Seaprs

Fhere. dor alwverwrs \eas Kk Now TE 0§ ﬁ;%m’—wq MLMBRM@,
Plerse. _sece e Fo Rccf»& M probar .

TRAGTGBN
NOTE: IF THE PATIENT is U&ABLE TO COMPLETE THE FORM, A HEALTH CARE STAFF MEMBER SHALL COMPLETE THE FORM OA‘T
BEHALF OF THE PATIENT AND DATE AND SIGN THE FORM

PART III: TO BE COMPLETED AFTER PATIENT’S APPOINTMENT
N] Visit is not exempt from §5.00 copayment. (Send pink copy to Inmate Trust Office.)
PART 1i: TC BE COMPLETED BY THE TRIAGE REGISTERED NURSE

Date / Time Received: ‘ Received by:
Date / Time Reviewed by RN: % f?’ 0[{‘ /M WRev;ewed by{/ﬂ( M /G{“*——-"
S: PainScale: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

— QVJ LLbo & bt Iataed 1955 Shoohre: ) . (¥ Q@Mm,
ﬁZfMu VS frens M & w8 Lermbtea. 2

0. T P: R: BP: WEIGHT:

= Qi Str el olbehsdoed Ip (/8 AN Ao Companic]
7@?\_{—) L PP S il rwe, Dol

A i s -~ ]

P: N0 lumtu

[J See Nursing Encounter Form

{( ¢ ' . ~ ;
I NCMAu ] T Spe. MDD Qe Mng. Jor [hSSiwll
/ WA A i /‘i{;/}\_’ -

APPOINTMENT EMERGENCY URGENT ROUTINE
SCHEDULED AS: {IMMEDIATELY) {WITHIN 24 HOURS) (WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS)
REFERRED TO PCP: |DATE OF APPOINTMENT:

COMPLETED BY

NAME OF ]NST;(ﬁ'] 1ON

PRINT / STAMP MAME SI(J?MHJRI ITLE DATE/TIME COMPLLTED
11, Pl hilir dri Bty 120

CDC 7362 (Rcv. [}31"04) Ongmat - Unit Heabth Record Yellow - Inmate {if copayment applicabley — Pink - lnmate Trust Olﬁcn. (lfcopayment apphicabie)  Ciold - hnmate




¥ | 1499575
T s (R o) HEALTH CARE SERVICES REQUEST FORV ~ UEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
i ... PARTI1:. TOBE COMPLETED BY THE PATIENT - . ..

A fee of 35.00 may be charged to your trust account for each health care visit.
If you believe this is an urgent/emergent health care need, contact the correctional officer on duty.

REQUEST FOR: MEDICAL O MENTALHEALTH O DENTAL [ MEDICATION REFILL [
NAME chC NUMBER_ HOUS[NG

I L 24defl 52148 B1-B5 -Z0
PATIENT SIGHATLURE ) DATE

REASON YOU ARE REQUESTING HEALTH CARE SERVICES. (Describe Your Health Problem And How Long You Have Had

The Problem) \
YA VS N UseAble  +his i my) B4
S\ ’Q . Noed Y\Q\P e e emezﬁefvm{/ : {

NOTE: IF THE PATIENT IS UNABLE TO COMPLETE THE FORM, A HEALTH CARE STAFF MEMBER SHALL COMPLETE THE FORM ON
BEHALF OF THE PATIENT AND DATE AND SIGN THE FORM

PART III: TO BE COMPLETED AFTER PATIEN T’S APPOINTMENT
[ Visit is not exempt from $5.00 copayment. (Send pink copy to Inmate Trust Office.)
PART II: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE TRIAGE REGISTERED NURSE

e Tt 218/67 D40 T < foflagfl 1 ial
Wl )

Date / Time Reviewed by RN: 5 ! ;g/O'? ’ [ﬁ@ Reviewed by:

S A e , PaipScale; 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
TR Ohaevea! 441\ Lemf( Y\Q\N —O e S Dt A et
@m-&‘ia}‘zﬁ;ﬁv Nt ol 0 et Ny nKL A

C?-')\\D-ﬁ\h

[
LN -

O, T2 Py Rl BP:| 4S8 WEIGHT: T B

B Ofomll B & Prors o ©U_ o Smf o et
T & NUTND eSS f@r\w\nk)“ﬂrq S| O ov
o< e S \

A Co PO NG Ve e e

P ™ 5 \WQ <A N

O See Nursing Encounter Form

B Xnf& o) WO s X RV N AI S

APPOINTMENT EMERGENCY O URGENT O ROUTINE 0
SCHEDULED AS: (IMMEDIATELY} (WITHIN 24 HOURS) {(WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS)

REFERRED TO PCP: ' DATE OF APPOINTMENT:

COMPLETEX BY NAME O@T[@@
PRINT / STAMP NAME ]SlGNATURE I TITLE DATEITIME COMPLE TED g )
W \3@9} D, Q’ Mot

CDC 73()2 (RBV 03!04)) Onygimal - Ul Health Record  Yeblow - linnaie (f copavment applicablel Tk - inmate Trust Office (if copayinem applicabley  Gold - lmnate




oty

q%aiflé%%

75562 Rev. 0304) HEALTH CARE SERVICES REQUEST FORM  PEPARTHENT OF CORRECTIONS
PART1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PATIENT
/ A fee of 83.00 may be charged to your trus! account for each health care visit.
/ if you believe this is an urgent/emergenti heaith care need, contact the correctional officer on duty.
REQUESZ" FOR: MEDICAL Q\/" MENTAL HEALTH [ DENTAL [ MEDICATION REFILL [

%%ﬂ _’f %&%R /9[5;2/ 4 OV.::):SH\IG
. 7 Z2(~0L

REASON YOU ARE REQUESTING HEALTH CARE SERVICES. (Describe Your Health Problem And How Long You Have Had

The Problenr )
I 4 / \ / N Sl —
/;”\/ /'fZ//’i 4/414 7 W NS E

e

iy
OC U7 4 o s

NOTE: IF THE PATIENT I5 UNABLE TO COMPLE"E THE FORM, A H&ILTI-fCARE STAFF MEMBER SHALL COMPLETE THE FORM ON
BEHALF OF THE PATIENT AND DATE AND SIGN THE FORM

B f PARTI11: TO BE COMPLETED AFTER PATIENT’S APPOINTMENT
Visit is not exempt from $5.00 copayment. (Send pink copy to Inmate Trust Office.)
PARTII: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE TRIAGE REGISTERED NURSE

Date / Time Received: { A Received by:
Date / Time Reviewed by RN: 7 I 25 ICI:] { Uit’ Reviewed by: CN
S: U A PainScale: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

- Ad Szt 20 vE aso . | .

e ¢ U
J
sy X e (Do~ | ,
0 T WP ¥ R BP: 'R WEIG_HT: 225 =
- oge U= oNzscies © \odiwul
O | . o ez

BT AP weakel Hfow Ak L, Fr 2o Vs o Whw
A: e SAred,
P. {soy b, Lo -

[J See Nursing Encounter Form

E: W \\\"»Q

APPOINTMENT EMERGENCY 0 URGENT i ROUTINE
SCHEDULED AS; (IMMEDIATELY) (WITHIN 24 HOURS) {WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS;}
REFERRED TO PCP: DATE OF AFFOINTMENT:
COMPLETED BY NAME OF INSTITUTION ‘—_’X’%r\‘

< el
PRINT 7 STAMP NAME SIGNATURE / _'{FD.E/‘"_

DATE/T/M E COMPLETED

C \@rrfmaﬁg sl (230

CDC 7362 (REV. U3/04) Orignal - Umil Health Record Yelflow - Inmate (li copaymcm applicabie] Pink - Inmate Trus: Office (if chLa,mmnl!apphcable;u Goid - Inmatz
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(HEALTH CARE PHYSICIAN REQUEST FOR SERVICES (RFS) TFORMS)

PAGES(1)

retege i

[ .



/

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - - DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
PHYSICIAN REQUEST FOR SERVICES

{To be completed by requesting Prysician and forwarded to Utilization Management Unit)

BATIENT NAME — ChC NUMBER INSTITUTION
Jorne , NG oS3 g =Y
DATE OF BIRTH EPRD DATE GENDER
/0194y 2\ \pzoa_e
PRINCIPLE DIAGNOSIS IC -9 CODE CPI CODE(S)

e_ra;LL,/ 5/1.;.,4/%5{) ja\ O qg%(ﬂl

REQUESTED SER\”CEA_ fil OF DAYS RE&OMMENDED
Flo 6 (_}/’pd £ WL 7[-" E’«—nf_‘)‘é'ﬁ i

T —~
Please circle all that apply. @:gnoslic Procedure/Consultation @Alnpaticm @ﬂ?ulluw—up

Requested Treatment/Service is:  EMERGENT URGENT ROUTINE/

For the purpose of retrospective review, if emergent or urgent, please justify:

Proposed Provider: i, /ﬁr'*. oo :’/ Anticipated Length of Stay:

Expected disposition {i.e.: oulpatient follow-up, return to institution, transfer):

Medical Mecessity (brigfly describe the clinical situation, the history of the illness, treatments used, pertinent lab and imaging studies, or questions for the

consulianty. Avabpmess  Cae g, Al Piray .5-'/’4 o, 2 o or‘ pr S o

— - Vd
K*d&;ﬁ Y904 s/'{a'uf C Gy, p 3,4-:,'»1-‘{};/“;.1 5'—{5 6/ C.,, -

Estimated time for service delivery, recovery, rehabilitation and foliow-up:

Summary of preliminary or diagnostic work up, conservative treatment provided (if applicable, please provide TB code, CD4, viral load, albumin,
total protein and dates within last 3 menths):

Comments {diagrams, risk faclors, prognesis, allernative management, etc.):

e
REQUESTING PHYSICIAN PRINTED NAME FPROVER / AUTHORIZED / DENIED / DEFERRED BY | DATE /
&,,aff e L. /<-/c—a-7if‘e_»— /';’7/ <. 0-0_9"‘7%’ ﬁ(-r).(._-,

REQUESTING PHYSICIAN SIGNA

DATE OF CONSULTAT ' ' D NAME OF CONSULT
%””:”7 SEEN %“}“; So f,ﬁ?& /%/éwuw

Ushization panagement Iracking #:

e, 2 P e O e
RECOMMENDATIONS: L’qu«é/ é’—é&wréz ﬁﬁé///g?’:-c:(:ﬂ c.“,xy a«é’é%f—*

_'/“‘ﬁ’z% =2 «fz:—;ézjfv@

- y -t -
FOLLOW-UP OR FURTHER EVALUATIONS REQUESTE ‘—d/ = _ “-ffvs&
Ve
CONSULTANT SIGRATURE DATE—% !DATE OF BIRTH
el / e L R L

ETA RN SIGNATUILL DATE et AT . “ ———

FAR T n A 0 AV ey | et = ’ o .

L hvles 1 R _7—2;;__/._3 IS i
PCP BIGNATURE DATE .. (A /

_ i zL/ s e

Attach Progress Note page for additional information.
THIS FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH THE PATIENT!!

DISTRIBUTION
ORIGINAL - FILE s UlIR
GREEN - TO UNR PENDING DRIGINAL
CAMARY - COMSULTANT : P
VINK - U o L
LOLD SPLCIALTY SCHEDULER XYy

N
’/")

’%



STATE OF CALIFORNIA : N DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

HEALTH CARE SERVICES »

i

PHYSICIAN REQUEST FOR SERVICES
(To be completed by requesting Physician and forwarded to Utilization Management Unit)

PATIENT NAME CDC NUMBER ] TNSTITUTION
VLIS S Y P H-7uidy £
DATE OF BIRTH EPRD DATE ] GENDER. ;
J ,’:cia«u 2/ ieam3 Malg
PRINCIPLE DIAGNOSIS ICD- 9 CODE CPT CODE(S)
B8 sz & Wi e B4 i :
REQUESTED SER\'ICE(S) , . ; [ # OF DAYS RECOMMENDED
.’?/’:fj-’f BTG e (:,17- U 'f‘i[
Please circle all that apply: Diagnostic P}ocedurclf%ﬁihm? ’ ) Ontpnh/c‘nﬂlnpatlcnt Tnifis/Foliow-up
Requested Treatment/Service is:  EMERGENT URGENT ROUTi_ﬁE\ —
'\_____,—-”

For the purpose of retrospective review, if emergent or urgent, please justify:
Proposed Provider: Anticipated Length of Stay:

Expected disposition (i.c.; outpatieat follow-up, return to institution, transfer):

Medical Necessity (brigfly descr!be the clinical .muanan, the history of the lliness, treatmenis used, pertinent lab and .-magmg srmj:es. er guestions for the

consultant). r“,; . /, r. Yolagro . !M CF ad . N ,,,f ‘ m ;)" -
h \._,,,r PUASIT AL B, S Ry o T m ¥ Her
-~ a'\'! fo w - i .‘.'.:‘,.-a 2 ;

C M e S

Estimated time for service delivery, recovery, rehabilitation and follow-up:

Sumnary of preliminary or diagnostic work up, conservative treatment provided (if applicable, please provide TB code, CD4, viral load, albumin,
total protein and dates within last 3 months):

Comments (diagrams, risk factors, prognosis, alternative management, ete.):

REQUESTING PHYSlClAN PRINTED NAME APPROVED / AUTHORIZED / DENIED / DEFERRED BY | DATE

ey ppae e oo

REQUESTING PH‘:{SIC_LAN SIGNATURE
!

Utilization management tracking #:

DATE OF CONSULTATION r_;?’ / PRINTED MAME OF CONSULTANT

FINDINGS:

RECOMMENDATIONS:

FOLLOW-UP OR FURTHER EVALUATIONS REQUESTED:

CONSULTANT SIGNATURE DATE CDC NUMBER, NAME (LAST, FIRST, MI) AND DATE OF BIRTH
ETA RN SIGMATURE DATE — e
': i f" r J"’ X L ! :"T.' /o
PCP SIGNATURE DATE voLs
" s —— s
Attach Progress Note page for additional information. Hoo—- P el

THIS FORM MUST BE RETURNED WITH THE PATIENT!!! T

DISTRIBUTION: R PN,
ORIGINAL - FILE IN UHR -
GREEN - TO UHR PENIHNG ORIGINAL
CANARY - CONSULTANT

PINK - UM

GOLD - SPECLALTY SCHEDULER

PHYSICIAN REQUEST FOR SERVICES (RFS) CBC 7243 (Rev. 11/02)
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STATEMENTS OF THE ELECTRODIAGNOSIS

(ELECTROMYOGRAPHIC EXAMINATION )

PAGES (3)




JOHN H. FRIEND, M.D. 6‘ i
PHYSICAL MEDICINE AND REHABILITATION
ELECTRODIAGNOSIS
P. O. BOX 160327

SACRAMENTO, CA 95816
TELEPHONE: (916) 452-2761

March 18, 2007

Folsom State Prison

Attn: Medical Dpt.

P. 0. Box 71

Represa, CA 95671-0012

ELECTROMYOGRAPHIC EXAMINATION:

INDICATIONS: Generalized weakness and pain of the right upper extremity. Alsc, numbness extending
from the medial arm to the forearm and to the 3rd, 4th & 5th digits of the hand. Alse, neck, shoulder, arm
and hand pain. Symptoms are chronic but appear to be somewhat progressive in nature. History of bullet
GSW to the right elbow, 1987. X-rays reveal metallic fragments in the distal humeral area on the right.

Sensory and motor nerve conduction studies along with the late responses were performed on both upper
extrernities as follows:

RIGHT MEDIAN A. 4.6 msec. distal motor latency
NERVE: . M wave of 3.0 mv
3.4 msec. distal sensory latency
N wave of 20.0

B. 33 met./sec. conduction from the elbow {o the wrist
C. 57 met./sec. conduction from the axilla to the elbow
D. F wave of 34.8 msec.
A

RIGHT ULNAR . 3.2 msec, distal motor latengy
NERVE: M wave of 2.0 mv
3.2 msec, distal sensory jatency
N wave of 6.0 -
B. 55 met./sec. conduction for a 26 cm segment from below the elbow to the
wrist .
C. 34 met./sec. conduction for an 8 ¢m segment from above to below the elbow
M wave of 2.0 mv
D). 55 met.fsec conduction from the axilla to above the elbow
E. F wave of 34.8 msec.

LEFT ULNAR A. 3.3 msec. distal motor latency
NERVE (Comparison): M wave of 5.0 mv
3.2 msec. distal sensory latency
N wave of 6.0
B. 56 met./sec. conduction for a 26 cm segment from below the elbow to the
wrist
. 37 met./sec. conduction for an 8 cm segment from above to below the elbow
M wave of 5.0 mv
D. 60 met.fsec conduction from the axilia to above the elbow JL%W .
E. F wave of 33.6 msec. -

o




PT: Ivan Turner - ' ‘ -2- T T Sept. 1, 2006

Sensory antidromic stimulation was performed on a 10-cm segment on the distal aspect of the right
superficial radial nerve, which latency was 3.0 msec. This was compared to a 10-cm segment of the distal
right median sensory nerve across the wrist, which was 3.3 msec,

Electromyographic examination was performed on the following muscles of the right upper extremity and
the right cervical paraspinous muscles, which are supplied by the anterior and the posterior primary rami
of the myotomes of C5 through T1. Samplings included the muscles of the cervical spine, infra spinatus,
deltoid, biceps, triceps, brachial radialis, extensor carpi radialis, extensor digitorum communis, flexor
carpi radialis and ulnaris, pronator teres, abductor pollicis brevis and the first dorsal interosseous.

On evaluation of the muscles during rest there was 1+ fibrillation and sharp wave potentials on a scale of
4 scattered throughout the right upper extremity, which included the infra spinatus, deltoid, biceps,
triceps, brachial radialis, extensor carpi radialis, extensor digitorum communis, flexor carpi radialis and
ulnaris, pronator teres and the first dorsal interosseous.

The interference pattern for all muscles described above which showed denervation potentials
demonstrated a minor decrease in numbers of motor units to maximal contraction.

e
IMPRESSION: The EMG for the right upper extremity iﬁ’ébnor’nlgb There appears to be a multi-level
distribution of minjmal peuropathy from and including C516 T1 levels. Changes of the posterior primary
divisions, i.e. the cervical spine, were very.minimal in this case. These findings may be residuals of a
previous C5-T'1 radiculopathy, which may coincide with the intense pain that Inmate Turner experienced
approximately 2 years ago or it may be residuals of a brachial plexopathy eticlogy undetermined and also
of a few years duration.

The distal motor jatency for the right median nerve is minimally delayed across the wrist segment on the
right when compared to the left, consistent with a mild Gompression at the wrist, i.e. CTS. The right ulnar
and left median nerve conduction studies are within normal limits. The late responses for the right median

and ulnar nerves appear to be minimally delayed when compared to the left. Again, the etiology of this is
undetermined. —

Sincerely,

%sr\ _ %M'NDW

JOHN H. FRIEND, M.D.

JHF: wmls



PT: Ivan Turner -2- March 18, 2007
CDCH#: H52148

Sensory antidromic stimulation was performed on a 10-cm segment on the distal aspect of the right
superficial radial nerve, which latency was 2.9 msec. This was compared to a 10-cm segment of the distal
right median sensory nerve across the wrist, which was 2.8 msec.

Electromyographic examination was performed on the following muscles of the right upper extremity and
the right cervical paraspinous muscles, which are supplied by the anterior and the posterior primary rami
of the myotomes of C5 through T1. Samplings included the muscles of the cervical spine, rhomboids,
infra spinatus, deltoid, biceps, triceps, brachial radialis, flexor carpi radialis and ulnaris, abductor pollicis
brevis, abductor digiti quinti, and the first dorsal interosseous.

On evaluation of the muscles during rest, there was 1-2+ fibrillation and sharp wave potentials on s scale
of 4 noted for the infra spinatus, deltoid, biceps, triceps, brachial radialis, flexor carpi radialis muscles and
1+ noted for the flexor carpi ulnaris, abductor digiti quinti, and the first dorsal interosseous. The
rhomboids and the abducior poliicis brevis muscles did not demonstrated fibrillation and sharp wave
potentials. Cervical paraspinous muscles were very difficult to evaluate because of poor muscular
relaxation. However, fibrillation and sharp wave potentials were not noted for the paraspinous muscles.

The interference pattern for all muscles samplied which demonstrated fibrillation and sharp wave
potentials demonstraied a minor o moderate decrease in numbers of motor units fo maximal contraction,
generally a normal amplitude of the motor unit potentials,

IMPRESSION: The EMG study for the right upper extremity is abnormal. Minimal to moderate motor
neuropathy is noted at multi-segmental levels from C5 to T1. Comparing this examination to the Initial
examination of 08/06, there appears to be at least a minor increase in the intensity of the motor

neuropathy, .

The nerve conduction studies for the right median nerve are within normal limits. Also, the late responses
for the right median and right and left ulnar nerves are within normal limits,

The nerve conduction study for the right ulnar nerve demonstrates a minor slowing for the nerve
conduction velocity across the eliow segment. However, contralateral nerve conduction studies for the left
ultar perve across the ulnar segment also demonstrates a minor_siowing, As the left side is essentially
asymptomatic, this finding is felt to be within the physiological norms in regards to the right.

JHF: wmils
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Turner, Ivan (MRN 1858269) UL VIS HEAL'TH BYSTEM
Transcription  Type i) Status Awthor
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Preliminary Copy
This document replaces document G0B3573-1

Teanscription Tex

February 28, 2007 RE: TURNHER, IVAN
MRY; 1858269

Qos: 1071971864

Dace of Service: 02/28/20407

BENJAMIN LEE, MD
FOLSOM PRYSON HOBPITAL
REPFRESA, Ch. 958650

TELEPHORE NUMBER: 9$15-985-§610,

Pgaxr Dr, Lee:

We saw Ivan Turner in the Neurosurgery Clinic on 02/28/07,

The patient's chael complelnt 13 "I am losing Q;E_giwmy ;lght hand.”

History of prasent illngsa; The patient iy 2 42-ysar-old left-~handed male inmace
from Folsom Prison with tne above complaince for the last 7 to 8 menths., The
patient rceports an gun sher injury to his raghn elbow in 1987. The patient
teports that he did rot reguest medical artention. He has fragments of stesl
ingide his elbow., He frels Chat the weaknesz in his right hand is gettig worse.
In addicion, he complains thet has neck locking &t times. He is able to streceh
hey neck after & minpute or se. He deniss any pain today. He denies any urine oy
bouwel dysfuncrion, No other complainte.

Rllergiss: Allergic to ilodine which causes nives,

Current medications: He i1z on atervastatin 10 mg sarly, beroquel 200 mg 1 tables
in (he morning., Remeron 200 my daaly. Methocarkbamol 750 mg 1 Cakbles b.3i.d.
ibuprofep 600 mg L.i_d.

Paxzy medical history: Hypercholesterolsmig. ©Gunshot wound to the right elbow in
ie87,

Family nistory: Does not know much abour the father. Mother is alive, Tave,
heslehy. One brother and two sislers alive and well.

Serisl hiscory; Folsom prison .comate, DJenies uss of tobacco or aleohol, Had &
nistory of marijvana smoking.

Review of systoms: ALl 14 review of ¢ystems are negative.

Physical exam: wvitals: Temperaturs iz 97,4, pulse 70, regpirations 20, weight
220 pounds, height 6 feer 1 inch Lall, Well-develaoped, wall-nourished, in no
acute distross. HEERYT: Hermooephullg, atraumatic. Cardiac: =Regular rate and
rhythm. FRespiratory: Clear to auscultation. Abdomen: Solt. There ig ne
tenderness and ne distens:on. Exteemtigs: Full range of motion., GC$ 15.

Speech fluent, Crarial nerveg I11-XTI intact. Puplls egual, reactive to light.
EOMs invact. Beorength on adductor digiti minimi and intrinsies § sut of 5. All
other guscie groups bilataral upper and lower extremities s 5 out of &,

S¢nastion 15 dacreased on 04, 5, 6, 7, and § dermatomeas in the right uppar
extremity. ALl other dermatomes in hilataral upper and lower exiremities intacl
©o pin priek, Cerebellar 25 1ntact. Guil 4 sTneady. Reflexes are trace all
arcund excepz in Lhe right elbow whigh -s zero. DLower extremities trace all
around patallar and Achilles bilaterally. Toesz downgozng. Hoffmann rest is
negative,

Radiological imaging studies: MRI ol Lhe cervical spins indicates moderats Lo
eevere lefr foraminal narrowing at the Jeval af Ci-4., Theze is no canal stenos:
Or cord compression.

Asseszmenl and plan: Right upper eztremity woekness. Ms we digeuased with the

COPY - Protected Health Information - 03/06/2007 12:03:41-CNO184 Page 1 of 2
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patient, we feel overwhcelmingly that this relates to ulnar nerve compression based
on our examinetion. We recommended right ulnar transposizion and migrogurgical

inrrafascicular neurolysis and was accepted. The patient will be scheduled for
03713/07,

The pdtient Wwag Seen ag & regular visic; howover, =he viglt was tuzned TO preop as
Symptoms Sontinug Lo ger worsc.

Thank for the roferral and the opporcuanity te partlieapate in his healvn care,

Ny, Muizelaar reviowed the criricel putts of the hlstory, physical exam, and
radiclogicel studies and directed the care of the patlent,

Sinecerely,

J. PAUL MUIZELRAR, MD

SOTIRIS BRPAMICHAIL, VA

DPHYSICIAN ASSISTANT

DELPARTHENT OF NEURCSURGHRY

TAIS WAS ELECTRONICALLY STGNED - 03/04/2007 10,52 AM BST BY:

SP:kat (usalil)da
D: 02/2B/2007 06:24 PM

T: 03/01/2067 11:12 aM
Ct: 2547181

Criginal Documentation: 0000 02/28/2007 Spi A5214) By: PAPAMIGHAIL, SOTIRIS

Page 2 of 2
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RE: TURNER, IVAN
MR#: 1B5B8269

Page Z

fluent., Cranial nerves II-XII intact., Pupils equal, reactive to
light. EOMs intact. Strength on adductor digiti minimi and
intrinsics 4 out of 5. All other muscle groups bilateral upper and
lower extremities is 5 out of 5. Sensation is decreased on C4, 5, &,
7, and B dermatomes in the right upper extremity. 2ll other
dermatomes in bilateral upper and lower extremities intact to pin
prick. Cerebellar is intact. Gait is steady. Reflexes are trace all
around except in the right elbow which is zero. Lower extremities
trace all around patellar and Achilles bilaterally. Toes downgoing.
Hoffmann test is negative.

Radiclogical imaging studies: MRI of the cervical spine indicates
moderate to severe left foraminal narrowing at the level of C3-4.
There is no canal stenosis or cord compression.

Assessment and plan: Right upper extremity weakness. £As we discussed

with the patient, we feel overwhelmingly that this relates to ulnar

nerve compression based on our examination. We recommended right

ulnar transposition and microsurgical intrafascicular neurolysis and

was accepted. The patient will be scheduled for 03/15/C07. £>FqAJL_‘
R

The patient was seen as a regular visit; however, the visit was turned

TO preop as symptoms continue to get worse.

Thank for the referral and the cpportunity to participate in his
health care.

Dr., Muizelasar reviewed the critical parts of the history, physical
erxam, and radiclogical studies and directed the care of the patient.

Sincerely,

THIS WAS ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED - 03/14/2007 3:59 AM PST BY:
J. PARUL MUIZELAAR, MD

SCTIKRIS PRAPAMICHALIL, PA

PHYSTCIAN ASSTSTANT

DEFRRTMENT OF NEUROSURGERY

THIS WAS ELECTREONICALLY SIGNED - G3/04/2007 I0:52 AM PST BY:

SP:kat{usalblida

: D2/2872007 G6:24 PM /g'
: 0370172007 11:12 AM

#: 25473181 3/2{ m/

D
T



[ D}{r.e TiME

D15/ |16%9

S {history includes details pertinent to the patient’s medical comp]aml j j{ﬁ/ﬁ

WWWW &) oy

O [physmalassessmcnt)ch’y P ég R /% B/P JJ’/}‘)’-WT,

Junsive. on® diwr dy +smtad <

/\Wc@tb&%‘@fa@amam

St e
e

A: (medicalinsg diagnosis. MTAs may not independently analyze or interpret data,)

alTnathen am. c/w@dd&w @J@W (\79— /m

P . {MTA ~referrat to o higher licensure for prioritization and evaluation.)
[RM action to be taken by the RN so that the patient receives appropriate medical care.)

T Wikochin + Aol C vl I 13

Wm KA ®

&MEWW”HM

E {education provided) d/‘/mm M WQ&WW Cjém VL‘M

Pagsr

at L BU0MY 2116 07 Am. 7D amiierms o -

[NSTITUTION y ’:‘;
S)

{ ‘ R/!SO\.NWl\G /ﬁ‘é’{

OUTPATIENT INTERDISCIPLINARY

PROGRESS NOTES TU RAE L

CDC 7254 (5/89)

Srateor CALIFURNIA

CDC NuMBER, MAME, {LAST, FIRST, MD

H S/%

DIEP ARTMENT OF CORRECT IONS




- - T v

EXHIBIT (E)

C.D.C (602) APPEAL FORM I.E COMPLAINT

PAGES (8)



-

State of California

Memorandum

Date

To

Subject:

August 6, 2007

TURNER, IVAN H52148
Folsom Siate Prison
P.O.Box 71

Represa, CA 95671

APPEAL ACTIVITY

The attached page(s) lists a summary of your
appeals still under review.

N. GRANNIS, Chief
Inmate Appeals Branch

Attachment(s)

Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Inmate Appeals Branch

recent appeal history and status of
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PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL

LZvas 7 efr /&7, AM A RESIDENT OF FOLSOM STATE PRISON IN THE
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA. I AM OVER THE AGE OF 18 YEARS,
AND I AM /AM NOT A PARTY TO THIS ACTION. -

MY PRISON NUMBER IS: &£ —$2/ %8

MY PRISON ADDRESS IS; P.O. BOX 950, Folsom, Ca. 95763

ON A(orpud-ﬁ-«-f AY 20662008, 1 SERVED A COPY OF THE FOLLOWING
DOCUM(E‘)VI: VA
(,r v /‘?/34‘:‘—?'3 (’am//atc-u.z
U 5. C. 7FB3

ON THE FOLLOWING PARTIES BY PLACING THE DOCUMENTS IN A SEALED
ENVELOPE WITH POSTAGE FULLY PAID, IN THE UNITED STATES MAIL, IN A DEPOSIT
BOX SO PROVIDED AT FOLSOM STATE PRISON (MAILBOX RULE), FOLSOM,
CALIFORNIA, ADDRESSED AS FOLLOWS:

%WM Aﬂ_f "“"-‘7’/4-«4«/?"
ZdA/ZZ&fZD: /

So/ _'Z‘é;f o
Sehdmsts L. F5B ot

ff»f.d..)

THERE IS DELIVERY SERVICE BY THE UNITED STATES MAIL AT THE PLACE SO
ADDRESSED, AND/OR THERE IS REGULAR COMMUNICATION BY MAIL BETWEEN THE
PLACE OF MAILING AND THE PLACE SO ADDRESSED.

I DECLARE UNDER THE PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE
AND CORRECT.

EXECUTED, s ez tley A ﬁ/ , 2008, AT FOLSOM, CALIFORNIA..
/

P,

<signature here >




